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CHAPTER 103—S. F. No. 204.

An act authorising the establishment and maintenance by in-
dependent and special school districts of a junior college depart-
ment and providing for the supervision and control of the state de-
partment of education over the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. School Districts to establish department of Junior

College Work.—The school board of any independent itr special
school district, when authorized by a three-fourths (£4) vote of the
district so to do, may establish and maintain a department of junior
college work, to consist of not more than two years' work beyond a
four-year high school course.

Sec. 2. Departments legalized.—Where a junior college has
been heretofore established and is now being maintained in any in-
dependent or special school district the same is hereby legalized and
made effective as fully as if established under and pursuant to the
provisions hereof.

Sec. 3. State Department of Education to supervise.—The
state department of education shall have the same supervision, con-
trol and powers over a junior college when established hereunder as
it now has over other departments 'of the public school system.

Approved March 26. 1925.

CHAPTER 104—S. F. No. 319.

An act legalising the extension of the corporate existence of cer-
tain township mutual fire insurance companies where the resolution
extending said existence was not filed within the period of corporate
existence.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Extension of corporate existence legalized.—Any

township mutual fire insurance company which has heretofore at-
tempted to extend or renew its corporate existence by filing a res-
olution so providing, with the Commissioner of Insurance, but such
resolution was not tiled within the period of corporate existence
shall be deemed and considered to have extended and renewed its
corporate existence to all intents and purposes and such attempted
extension or renewal of the corporate existence is in all things
legalized.

Approved March 26. 1925.


